
 

 

 
 
 

A meeting of the 
 

West of England Joint Committee 
 

will be held on 
 
 

 
 

Date: Friday, 6 October 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm, or on the rising of the West of England Combined Authority 
Committee  
 

Place: The Space, Keynsham 

 
 
 
 
 
Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Joint Committee as follows 
 
Cllr Mike Bell, North Somerset Council 
Cllr Kevin Guy, Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Claire Young, South Gloucestershire Council 
 
 
Nominated deputies are as follows:  
Bath & North East Somerset Council: Cllr Sarah Warren and Cllr Manda Rigby  
South Gloucestershire Council: Cllr Ian Boulton and Cllr Chris Willmore  
Bristol City Council: Cllr Craig Cheney & Cllr Kye Dudd  
North Somerset Council: Cllr Catherine Gibbons & Cllr Mark Canniford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries to: 
 
 
West of England Combined Authority Office 
70 Redcliff Street 
Bristol, BS1 6AL 
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
Tel: 07385 978737 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


Joint Committee Agenda 
 
YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:- 

• Attend all Authority Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 
would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting 
• Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the Authority and all Authority Committees and Sub-

Committees for up to six years following a meeting. 
• Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report. 

• Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on the 
Authority’s Commit
[...]
would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make 
yourself known to the camera operators. 
 
An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available for viewing after the meeting. The Combined 
Authority may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with other 
organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, we require the consent of parents or guardians before filming 
children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera operator. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


  
1. MEMBERSHIP & APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 To note the Joint Committee’s membership and to receive apologies for absence from 
Members. 
  
  

 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  

 Members who consider that they have an interest to declare are asked to: a) State the 
item number in which they have an interest, b) The nature of the interest, c) Whether the 
interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, non-disclosable pecuniary interest or non-
pecuniary interest. Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting 
itself.  
 

 

 
3. MINUTES 5 - 10 

 To consider and approve the minutes from 16 June 2023 of West of England Joint 
Committee Meeting.  
  
 

 

 
4. CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive announcements from the Chair of the West of England Joint Committee.  
 

 
 

5. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS & PETITIONS)  

 WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (written procedure) 
  
1.     Any member of the public can submit a maximum of two written questions in 

advance of this meeting. 
  
2.     The deadline for the submission of questions is 5.00 pm, at least 3 clear working 

days ahead of a meeting. For this meeting, the deadline for questions is 5.00 pm on 
Monday 2 October 2023.  

  
3.     Questions should be addressed to the Chair of the meeting and e-mailed to 

democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
  

4.     Under the direction of the Chair, wherever possible, written replies to questions will 
be sent to questioners by the end of the working day prior to the meeting.  

  
5.     Please note - under the Combined Authority’s committee procedures, there is no 

opportunity for oral supplementary questions to be asked at committee meetings.  
  

6.     The written questions and replies will be circulated to committee members in 
advance of the meeting and published on the Combined Authority website.  

  
PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
  
1.      Any member of the public may submit a written statement (or petition) to this 

meeting.  
  
2.      Please note that one statement per individual is permitted. 
  
3.       Statements must be submitted in writing and received by the deadline of 12 noon 

on the working day before the meeting. For this meeting, the deadline for 
statements is 12 noon on Thursday 5 October 2023. Statements should be emailed 
to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk  

  
4.       Statements will be listed for the meeting in the order of receipt. All statements will 

be sent to committee members in advance of the meeting and published on the 
Combined Authority website.  

 

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


  
Please note: 
  
If any member of the public wishes to attend the meeting to orally present their 
statement, they are asked please to notify the Combined Authority’s Democratic 
Services team of this at the point when their statement is submitted and by 12 noon on 
the working day before the meeting at the very latest.  
  
For those presenting their statements at the meeting, up to 3 minutes ‘speaking time’ is 
permitted for each statement. The total time available for the public session at this 
meeting is 30 minutes 
  

6. COMMENTS FROM CHAIR OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

 The Chair of the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership to be invited to address 
the meeting. 
 

 

 
7. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED 

AUTHORITY'S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair of the Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee to present the comments 
of that Committee. 
  
 

 

 
8. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED 

AUTHORITY'S AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair of the Authority’s Audit Committee to present the comments of that 
Committee. 
 

 

 
9. INVEST BRISTOL & BATH REVIEW 11 - 38 

 To present the outcome of the mid-term review of the West of England Inward 
Investment Service ‘Invest Bristol and Bath’, setting out the findings and the consultants 
recommendations and the planned next steps 
 

 

 
10. LEP AND IBB FORECAST AND CHANGE REQUESTS 39 - 56 

 This report represents the forecasted revenue and capital to the West of England Joint 
Committee for the financial year 2023/24 based on data from the period April to July 
2023. The report covers the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and Invest Bristol and 
Bath (IBB) revenue budgets. Change request approvals are also included as part of this 
reporting process. 
 

 

 
Next meeting: 26 January 2024 
 
 



1 

 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
Minutes of the  
West of England Joint Committee 
Annual General Meeting, Friday, 16 
June 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members: 
 
Cllr Claire Young, South Gloucestershire Council 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

  
1   MEMBERSHIP & APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 The Membership of the Joint Committee for 2023/24 was confirmed as follows: 

  
South Gloucestershire Council: Cllr Claire Young 
Bristol City Council: Mayor Marvin Rees 
Bath & North East Somerset Council: Cllr Kevin Guy 
North Somerset Council: Cllr Mike Bell 
  
The following apologies had been received: Cllr Mike Bell (North Somerset Council).  Cllr 
Mark Canniford attended as substitute. 
  
Cllr Kevin Guy (Bath & North East Somerset Council).  Cllr Sarah Warren attended as 
substitute. 
  
Mayor Marvin Rees (Bristol City Council).  Cllr Kye Dudd attended as substitute. 
  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 

 No declarations of interest were declared under the Localism Act 2011. 
  

3   ANNUAL BUSINESS REPORT  
 

 The meeting opened with the Monitoring Officer in the Chair who presided over the 
election of the Chair.   
  
Cllr Mike Bell was elected as the Chair of the Joint Committee for Municipal year 
2023/24.  Cllr Claire Young was elected as Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee for 
Municipal Year 2023/24. 
  
[Councillor Claire Young was in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting]. 
  
Cllr Young welcomed new members to the meeting and those present introduced 
themselves. 
  
The Committee was requested to agree the recommendations set out in the annual 
business report including constitute the Joint Committee for the forthcoming Municipal 
Year 2023-24. 
  
The Joint Committee had been established to deal with any relevant functions that fell 
outside those set out in the West of England Combined Authority Order 2017; in 
particular the West of England Joint Spatial Plan and Joint Transport Plan, the receipt 
of any relevant recommendations from the Local Enterprise Partnership Business 
Board and any other relevant legacy matters that involve the West of England 
Combined Authority area and the area of North Somerset Council. The membership is 
the Constituent Councils of the West of England and North Somerset Council. 
  
[Voting Arrangements: Decisions on the appointment of Chair and Vice-chair are by 
simple majority of members present and voting]. 
  
The recommendations were moved by Cllr Claire Young and seconded by Cllr Sarah 

Page 6



3 

Warren and unanimously 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    That the Chair of the Joint Committee for municipal year 2023/24 be Cllr Mike 
Bell; 
  

2.    That the Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee for municipal year 2023/24 be Cllr 
Claire Young; 

  
3.    That the Joint Committee’s membership as shown on the agenda sheet be 

noted; 
  

4.    That the Joint Committee’s terms of reference as set out in the constitution at 
page A7 ConstitutionAmendedApr2023.pdf (moderngov.co.uk) be endorsed. 

  
  
  

4   CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were no announcements from the Chair. 
  

5   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  

6   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS)  
 

 Three questions had been submitted for this meeting from two individuals.  
Responses to these questions had been circulated and published on the Authority’s 
website. 
In addition, six statements had been received.  These statements had been circulated 
and published on the Authority’s website.  The following individuals addressed the 
meeting for up to three minutes each on the topic of their statement: 
  

       Dave Redgewell 

       Robbie Bentley (on behalf of Brendan Taylor) 

       Robbie Bentley 

       Dave Redgewell (on behalf of Jevon Smith) 

         
  
  

7   COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  
 

 The Chair of the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP),  Richard Bonner, 
was invited to comment on the items for consideration.  His comments are set out below: 

Page 7

https://westofengland-ca.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s6914/ConstitutionAmendedApr2023.pdf


4 

  
EP & IBB Outturn 2022/23 
  In a similar vein to the main Combined Authority outturn - It is vital that we continue to 

recognise that the West of England Combined Authority is changing and growing into an 
organisation set up to deliver the significant programme of work ahead that will provide 
vital benefits for the economy, and ultimately the West of England residents and 
businesses. 

  
  It is central to note that the LEP Capacity Core Grant was reduced during the Financial Year 

to £375k from £500k and a further reduction has been announced for 2023/24 at £250k.  
  
  The LEP Board continues to be supportive and is keen to increase its engagement to 

provide a positive impact to the Combined Authority’s reputation with government, 
business, and residents. 

  
  

8   LEP & IBB OUTTURN 2022/23  
 

   
The Chair introduced a report which set out the revenue and capital outturn to the West of 
England Joint Committee for the financial year 2022/23 based on data from the period April 
2022 to March 2023. The report covers the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and Invest 
Bristol and Bath (IBB) revenue budgets. Change request approvals were also included as part 
of this reporting process.  
  
The Outturn was a balanced year end position taking into account the previously agreed 
committee decision to drawdown from the reserves to cover the shortfall in year as a result of 
the reduced LEP Core Capacity Grant.  
  

[Voting Arrangements: 
  

Item 1:                   None required – Recommendations are for noting purposes.  
  
Item 2:                   Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in 

attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) 
and including the West of England Combined Authority Mayor.] 

  
The recommendations were moved by Cllr Claire Young and seconded by Cllr Sarah Warren. 
  
It was unanimously 
  

Resolved: 
  

1.     That the following be noted: 
       the Revised Analysis of LEP External Grants as at the end of March 2023 as 

set out in Figure 1;  
       The LEP Revenue Outturn as set out in Appendix 1;  
       The LEP Capital Outturn as set out in Appendix 2; 

  
2.     That the change requests for schemes in the Local Growth and Getting Building Fund 

programmes as set out in Appendix 3 be approved; 
  

3.     That the change requests for schemes in the Economic Development Fund and 
Revolving Infrastructure Fund programmes as set out in Appendix 4 be approved. 

Page 8



5 

  
  

 Signed: 
 
 
Date: 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

REPORT TO:  WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE:   06 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT TITLE: INVEST BRISTOL AND BATH REVIEW 

DIRECTOR: STEPHEN BASHFORD (DIRECTOR OF BUSINESS 
AND SKILLS) 

AUTHOR:  ANTONY MERRITT (HEAD OF ENTERPRISE, 
INWARD INVESTMENT & TRADE) 

 

Purpose of Report  

1 To present Joint Committee with the outcome of the mid-term review of the 
West of England Inward Investment Service ‘Invest Bristol and Bath’, 
setting out the findings and consultants proposed recommendations. 

2 For Joint Committee to agree the planned next steps. 

Recommendation 

3 Recommendation 1: Consider the findings of the Gateley mid-term IBB 
service review discussed in this report and outlined in the Executive 
Summary attached as appendix 1. 

4 Recommendation 2: Agree the proposed short-term high-level plan 
through to the end of the current funding ending March 2025 as 
summarised in the proposal section below and attached as appendix 2. 
Detailed delivery activity will be worked on between the Head of 
Enterprise, Investment and Trade at the Mayoral Combined Authority 
(MCA) and the Unitary Authority (UA) Economic Development Managers 
and reported to the Business and Skills Directors and Chief Executive 
Officers. 
 

5 Recommendation 3: Agree the planned approach to developing a model 
for future delivery as summarised in the proposal section below and 
recognising the long-term recommendations set out in appendix 2. This 
will consider evidence set out in the mid-term review and draw on other 
factors such as the emerging regional strategy and on UA strategic 
ambition. The outcome of this work will be a business case for inward 
investment activity in the region from April 2025 to 2030. This work will 
deliver a business case to Committee for decision by mid-2024. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for recommendation 

6 As part of the 5-year funding agreement put in place in 2020, Invest Bristol 
and Bath (IBB) was required to undertake a mid-term performance review 
to assure continued effectiveness and good value for money. Additionally, 
it is recognised that the economic landscape has shifted in recent years 
with Brexit, the pandemic and cost of living crisis.  This review also 
considered the impact of these challenges and how the service has 
responded.   

7 Evidence from the review will also contribute to the future business case 
and model for a regional inward investment service from April 2025 when 
the current funding cycle ends. 

8 The service is currently funded from the West of England Revolving 
Infrastructure Fund (RIF). This fund is governed by the West of England 
Joint Committee and the Mayoral Combined Authority is the accountable 
body. Gateley Global were appointed as external consultants to undertake 
the independent review.  

Voting arrangements 

9 Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in 
attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) 

 

Key Findings of the Gateley review 

10 The service is exceeding its targets for investment wins and jobs created 
by 222% and 98% respectively accelerating its performance in the last 
three years during a challenging period. It has helped create 11,254 new 
jobs across 228 investment project successes. However, the service has 
only increased its wins and jobs targets by 14% and 26% since its start in 
2015 which suggests the targets may not have been challenging enough. 

11 Service user, stakeholder, and Unitary Authority (UA) feedback highlighted 
the professionalism of the core service team. The Bristol Property Agents 
Association (BPAA) described the service personnel as the most effective 
in 35 years. Survey responses from investment wins, stakeholders and the 
Department for Business and Trade (DBT) indicate the service is 
perceived to perform well against competito
[...]
its of the 

service, and perceptions of service delivery standards. 
• Raise the profile of the region and improve perceptions of the region as 

an inward investment destination. 
• Consider service impact related to Enterprise Areas and Enterprise 

Zones, leverage Centres of Excellence. 
• Improve planning and communications around sector based 

campaigns. 
• Consider further the strengths and challenges of partnership working 

with the UAs.  
• Improve governance, monitoring, evaluation and quality assurance. 
• Develop comparisons with other regional inward investment services. 

 
Proposal / solution 

18 Using the mid-term review evidence and recommendations, the Mayoral 
Combined Authority and UAs have jointly been through an initial process 
of prioritising, ruling out some recommendations (with rationale as to why), 
and developing a short-term improvement plan. This plan may be further 
co-developed by the Head of Enterprise, Inward Investment and Trade at 
the Mayoral Combined Authority and the UAs Economic Development 
Officers and will be ratified by the Business and Skills Directors Group 
before coming back to CEOs for final agreement. 
 

19 To start the process the recommendations have been consolidated into a 
series of five core themes. This focuses on enhancements and 
improvements to the current service through to March 2025. How these 
five themes refer to the Gateley review recommendations is detailed in 
appendix 2.   

 
 Themes 
1 Review and confirm governance arrangements and ensure strategic 

leadership is in place. 
2 Develop a communication strategy and campaign activity to showcase 

our offer to a global audience and to promote successes to stakeholders 

Page 14



3 Review and co-design campaign and activity plan for the remaining 18 
months aligns to Mayoral Combined Authority and council policy drivers 
(to include local council specific delivery programmes, but recognising 
there is currently limited resource within the coun
[...]
 
• SR15. Include annually refreshed sector targets within the campaign and activity plan. Why would we need sector targets?  DBT only have sector targets 

because they have sector teams. (Can be considered further within theme 4) 
• SR17. Allocate funding to increase capital investment resource and promotion. Requires new funding  
• OR21 Respond to green investment strategy objectives by piloting new marketing activity.  
• OR22. Targeted marketing activity for lower performing UAs.  
• SR20. Increase UA Senior Leadership and Political confidence and trust in the service by providing value add briefings in person and giving UA areas 

public recognition when investment lands. Could be considered in themes 1 and 5 
• SR21. Ensure a strong partnership approach to the new Inward Investment Plan.  
• SR22. Increasing core resource and UA/stakeholder engagement. Requires new funding 
• SR25. Leverage international connections, events, and soft power to develop a global brand. Could be included in action 3 
• SR26. Establish an Equity Investment Fund linked to inward investment job creation. Needs further though – currently not planning to develop a fund, 

would require new funding 
 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                        
 
REPORT TO:  WEST OF ENGLAND JOINT COMMITTEE    ITEM 02 
 
DATE:   06 OCTOBER 2023 
 
REPORT TITLE: LEP & IBB FORECAST 2023/24 
 
DIRECTOR:  RACHEL MUSSON, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF 

INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
AUTHOR:  SELONGE RUSSELL, HEAD OF FINANCE AND  

PETE DAVIS, HEAD OF GRANT AND MANAGEMENT 
ASSURANCE 

 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1 This report represents the revenue and capital forecast to the West of England Joint 
Committee for the financial year 2023/24 based on data from the period April 2023 to 
July 2023. The report covers the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and Invest Bristol 
and Bath (IBB) revenue budgets. Change request approvals are also included as part 
of this reporting process.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
  The voting on the following recommendations will be as follows: 
 
  The Joint Committee: 
 

• Recommendation 1: Notes the Revised Analysis of LEP External Grants as at the 
end of July 2023 as set out in Figure 1; The LEP Revenue Forecast as set out in 
Appendix 1 and the LEP Capital Forecast as set out in Appendix 2; 
 

• Recommendation 2: Approve the change requests for schemes in the Local Growth 
and Getting Building Fund programmes as set out in Appendix 3; 

 
• Recommendation 3: Approve the change requests for schemes in the Economic 

Development Fund programme as set out in Appendix 4 
 

• Recommendation 4: MetroWest 2 - Approve the project change request and the 
award of an additional £20.21m from the Economic Development Fund for the design 
and construction of North Filton Station and detailed design of Henbury Station, 
subject to the approval of the updated Full Business Case, delegated to the West of 
England Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) Director of Infrastructure in consultation 
with the Directors of Infrastructure of the constituent Councils. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



Voting Arrangements:  
 

Item 1:     None required – Recommendations are for noting purposes.  
 
 
Item 2:  Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in 

attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) 
 
Item 3 & 4: Decision requires majority agreement of Committee Members in 

attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority)  
 
 
Background / Issues for Consideration  
 
2        The West of England Mayoral Combined Authority acts as the Accountable Body for a 

range of funding streams on behalf of the West of England Councils and LEP. The 
Mayoral Combined Authority Financial Regulations require that it regularly reports on 
the financial monitoring position of these funds.  

 
 

Local Enterprise Partnership Revenue Forecas
[...]
blic 
Match Revenue) -  - 2.30 2.30 
Great Western 
Railways 0.14 - - 0.14 

TOTAL 31.91 20.21 20.49 72.61 

 
5.5 At the CEOs meeting on the 9th August 2023, a revised North Filton Station 

procurement strategy was approved. This strategy includes an open market tender to 
support the remaining detailed design and construction phases of North Filton Station 
project. To instigate the procurement exercise and give confidence to the market that 
funded will be in place, Joint Committee approval is being sought to draw-down the 
existing funding allocation for North Filton Station detailed design and construction 
and Henbury Station detailed design, which were approved in January 2023, subject 
to stage 2 Full Business Case approval. The Stage 2 Full Business Case, which will 
reflect market prices for the detailed design and construction of North Filton Station, 
won’t be issued until market tenders have been returned in spring 2024. At this point 
the Full Business Case will be submitted and recommended for approval by the West 
of England Mayoral Combined Authority Director of Infrastructure in consultation with 
the Directors of Infrastructure of the constituent Councils. 

 
5.6  A final stage 3 Full Business Case and funding draw-down will be requested by 

spring 2025 for approval upon the completion of the Henbury Station detailed design 
and following receipt of market prices for the construction phase. 

 
 
 
 
 
Consultation 
 
6 Consultation has been carried out with the Chief Executives, West of England Section 

Page 45



151 Officers and the Mayoral Combined Authority Monitoring Officer. The change 
requests set out in Appendix 3 and 4 were considered at the August meeting of the 
Programme Review Board, involving the Combined and Unitary Authority Directors 
and S73/S151 officers, and were recommended to Committee by the Board for 
approval.  

 
Other Options Considered 

7 Value for Money and appropriate use of resources are constantly considered

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT 
Minutes of the  
West of England Joint Committee , 
Friday, 6 October 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members: 
 
Cllr Mike Bell, North Somerset Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
Cllr Claire Young, South Gloucestershire Council 
 
 



2 

  
1   MEMBERSHIP & APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 The meeting commenced at 5:17pm. 

  
The Chair, Cllr Mike Bell, Leader of North Somerset Council, opened the meeting.  The 
following additional persons were present: 
  
Cllr Claire Young, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council 
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council 
  
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Kevin Guy, Leader, Bath & North East 
Somerset Council. 
  
The following persons were also present: 
Richard Bonner, Chair of the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership Board 
Cllr Ed Plowden, Chair of the West of England Combined Authority Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
Cllr Geoff Gollop, Chair of the West of England Audit Committee. 
  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011  
 

 There were no declarations of interest declared under the Localism Act 2011. 
  

3   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 were agreed as a correct record, 
  

4   CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 There were no Chair’s announcements. 
  

5   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS & PETITIONS)  
 

 There were six questions received from members of the public.  The responses to these 
questions had been circulated to Members of the Committee and published on the Authority’s 
website. 
  
In addition seven statements had been received from members of the public.  These 
statements had been circulated to the members of the Committee and published on the 
Authority’s website in advance of the meeting.  The following members of the public attended 
the meeting and were invited to address the Committee for up to three minutes on the topic of 
their statements: 
  

       Robbie Bentley; 
       Dave Redgewell. 

  
6   COMMENTS FROM CHAIR OF LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP  

 
 The Chair of the West of England Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board, Richard Bonner, 

was invited to address the meeting and made the following points: 
  

       He welcomed the mid-term review undertaken and welcomed the feedback from 
stakeholders for the quality of the service from Invest Bristol & Bath (IBB) and hoped 



3 

that the recommendation to set more ambitious plans and targets for the future would 
be agreed; 

       He hoped that the links between the UAs and the MCA would be strengthened even 
further through the work of the IBB; 

       He welcomed the investment and activities in the region such as Bristol Temple 
Quarter, QTIC, the opening of IAAPS and urged continual work in attracting inward 
investment in the region; 

       In respect to the report on the LEP and IBB forecast and change requests he stated 
that it was vital that it was recognised that the combined authority was changing and 
growing, and that to deliver the work programme it was vital to continue to collaborate 
with the LEP Board and other partner organisations. 

  
7   COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY'S 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 The Chair of the West of England Combined Authority’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cllr 
Ed Plowden, was invited to address the meeting.  The comments received on behalf of the 
Committee had been circulated and published in advance of the meeting. 
  
In respect to Agenda Item 9, the Committee had welcomed the review of Invest in Bristol and 
Bath and noted the successes to date, especially the high level of local employees 
benefitting. The Committee agreed that the targets had been easily met and that more 
ambitious targets would be in order. 
  
The pressures on the budgets and the work under way to resolve this had been noted. 
  
  

8   COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WEST OF ENGLAND COMBINED AUTHORITY'S 
AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 The Chair of the Authority’s Audit Committee, Cllr Geoff Gollop, was invited to address the 
meeting and raised the following points: 
  

       He stated that he thought it would be useful to receive an update on the progress of 
the integration of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board; 

       The Authority operating two meetings (main Committee and Joint Committee) and with 
North Somerset Council not being part of the West of England Combined Authority led 
to constitutional difficulties; 

       Additionally the function of the Joint Committee without an elected member of the 
Combined Authority present meant that procedures and protocols needed to be 
carefully established and asked for a report to be brought to a future meeting to outline 
the decision-making arrangements for the Joint Committee, 

  
9   INVEST BRISTOL & BATH REVIEW  

 
 The Joint Committee received a report which presented the Committee with the outcome of 

the mid-term review of the West of England Inward Investment Service ‘Invest Bristol and 
Bath’, and which set out the findings and consultants proposed recommendations. 

The Joint Committee was asked to endorse the detailed recommendations of the review, 
including proposed changes to the current programme over its last 18 months of delivery, and 
to inform the development of a case for future delivery post March 2025. 
  
Cllr Young asked that in respect to recommendation (2) that there be effective rigour 



4 

introduced in the governance process with the implementation of an advisory panel and in 
respect to recommendation (3) that all the options be fully considered and evaluated, 
including the implementation of a ‘hub and spoke’ model delivered by the unitary authorities. 
  
Mayor Rees stated that there was a lot of outreach work carried out by the Unitary Authorities 
with a lot of climate work evolving around finance and the importance of keeping these 
communication channels open to get as much alignment as possible and to become more 
than the sum of the constituent parts of the region. 
  
The recommendations were moved by Cllr Mike Bell and seconded by Cllr Claire Young. 
  
[voting arrangements: Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 
attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority)]. 
  
It was unanimously 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1)   That the findings of the Gateley mid-term IBB service review as discussed in this 
report and outlined in the Executive Summary attached as appendix 1, be noted 
  

(2)   That the proposed short-term high-level plan through to the end of the current funding 
ending March 2025, as summarised in the proposal section below and attached as 
appendix 2, be agreed. Detailed delivery activity to be worked on between the Head of 
Enterprise, Investment and Trade at the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) and the 
Unitary Authority (UA) Economic Development Managers and reported to the 
Business and Skills Directors and Chief Executive Officers.  
  

(3)   That the planned approach to developing a model for future delivery as summarised in 
the proposal section below and recognising the long-term recommendations set out in 
appendix 2, be agreed. This would consider evidence set out in the mid-term review 
and draw on other factors such as the emerging regional strategy and on UA strategic 
ambition. The outcome of this work would be a business case for inward investment 
activity in the region from April 2025 to 2030. This work to deliver a business case to 
Committee for decision by mid-2024. 

  
10   LEP AND IBB FORECAST AND CHANGE REQUESTS  

 
   

The Joint Committee received a report representing the revenue and capital forecast to the 
West of England Joint Committee for the financial year 2023/24 based on data from the 
period April 2023 to July 2023. The report covered the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
and Invest Bristol and Bath (IBB) revenue budgets. Change request approvals had also been 
included as part of this reporting process. 
  
The recommendations were moved by Cllr Mike Bell and seconded by Mayor Rees. 
  
[Voting Arrangements:  
  

Item 1:                   None required – Recommendations were for noting purposes.  
Item 2:                   Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 

attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) 
Item 3 & 4:            Decision required majority agreement of Committee Members in 

attendance, or their substitutes (one vote representing each Authority) ] 
  



5 

  
It was unanimously 
  
Resolved: 
  

(1)   That the Committee notes the Revised Analysis of LEP External Grants as at the end 
of July 2023 as set out in Figure 1; The LEP Revenue Forecast as set out in Appendix 
1 and the LEP Capital Forecast as set out in Appendix 2;  
  

(2)   That the change requests for schemes in the Local Growth and Getting Building Fund 
programmes as set out in Appendix 3 be approved; 
  

(3)    That the change requests for schemes in the Economic Development Fund 
programme as set out in Appendix 4  
  

(4)    That approval be given for the project change request and the award of an additional 
£20.21m from the Economic Development Fund for the design and construction of 
North Filton Station and detailed design of Henbury Station, subject to the approval of 
the updated Full Business Case, delegated to the West of England Mayoral Combined 
Authority (MCA) Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the Directors of 
Infrastructure of the constituent Councils 

  
 Signed: 

 
 
Date: 
 
 
 

 
 
 


